

**No. 11-2097**

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICK SNYDER, BILL SCHUETTE, and ANDREW DILLON,  
Defendants-Appellees,

&

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,  
Intervenor.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
District Court No. 1:11-CV-195*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION**

---

---

Hyland Hunt  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 4100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: 214-969-2800  
Facsimile: 214-969-4343  
Email: hhunt@akingump.com

Patricia A. Millett  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: 202-887-4000  
Facsimile: 202-887-4288  
Email: pmillett@akingump.com

*Attorneys for the American Beverage Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE UNIQUE-PACKAGING MANDATE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY REGULATES BEVERAGE SALES EXTRATERRITORIALLY .....	4
A. The Unique-Packaging Mandate Regulates Products In Other States.....	4
B. No In-State Connection Or Impact Justifies The Extraterritorial Regulation .....	9
C. The Law Poses A Serious Problem Of Inconsistent Regulation .....	11
D. The Unique-Packaging Mandate Triggers Additional Extraterritoriality Problems.....	15
II. THE UNIQUE-PACKAGING MANDATE DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	16
A. The Commerce Clause Forbids Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce Based On Its Interstate Character .....	16
B. The Interstate-Sales Prohibition Is Not A Legitimate, Non- Discriminatory Labeling Requirement.....	19
C. Michigan Has No Answer To The Law’s Discriminatory Aspects .....	21
III. NO LOCAL INTEREST JUSTIFIES THE LAW’S EXCEPTIONAL BURDEN ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	24
A. Michigan Has Not Established That Nondiscriminatory Alternatives Have Proven Unworkable Or That The Law Addresses A Legitimate Local Purpose.....	24
B. On The Undisputed Facts, The Unique-Packaging Mandate’s Burden on Interstate Commerce Exceeds Any Putative Benefits .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	26, 30
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	17, 22
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	29
<i>BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	6
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	12, 18, 25
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	9
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	24
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18, 22, 29

*IMS Health, Inc. v. Mills*,  
 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010), *vacated on other grounds*, 131 S. Ct. 3091  
 (2011) .....10

*International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs*,  
 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. American Home Prods. Corp.*,  
 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992) .....5

*Michigan Soft Drink Ass’n v. Department of Treasury*,  
 522 N.W.2d 643 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....25

*Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills*,  
 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) .....12

*National Electric Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....7, 8, 20

*Philadelphia v. New Jersey*,  
 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....10, 18

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....29

*Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*,  
 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....5

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....14

**STATUTES:**

**M.C.L.**

§ 445.571(d).....14

§ 445.572(4).....25

§ 445.572a(10) .....1, 9, 23

§ 445.572a(12) .....14, 23

§ 445.573c(2)(a).....18

§ 445.573d.....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Donald H. Regan, *The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 84 MICH. L. REV. 1091 (1986) .....20

THE FEDERALIST NO. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) .....13
